Prof. DI Stefan Stolitzka

President of the Federation of Austrian Industries Styria



Personal details

Born on the 31st of March 1959 in Vienna

Married to Marija Stolitzka-Novak Children: Johannes, Nikolaus, Stefanie

Professional experience

1987 – 1994 Strakosch Schuhfabrik GesmbH (Subsidiary of HUMANIC AG),

later Legero Schuhfabrik GesmbH

Responsible for Design and product development of the Legero

collections

1990 Managing Director

Since 1991 Sole managing director of the Legero Schuhfabrik GesmbH 1994 100% acquisition of the Legero Schuhfabrik GesmbH in the

course of an MBO

2001 100% acquisition of the Marko Schuhfabrik GmbH by the

Legero Schuhfabrik GesmbH

Additional functions

- Honorary consul of the Kingdom of Belgium for Styria and Carinthia
- President of the Federation of Austrian Industries (IV), Styria
- Board member of the Federation of Austrian Industries
- Board member of the Grazer Kunstverein
- Supervisory board member of the mumok Kuratorium, museum of modern art foundation Ludwig, Vienna
- Member of the board of trustees of the Pinakothek der Moderne, Munich
- Initiator of con tempus (<u>www.con-tempus.eu</u>), platform supporting contemporary art projects

Passion

People, shoes and contemporary arts